

## City of San Marcos

630 East Hopkins San Marcos, TX 78666

### **Legislation Text**

File #: Res. 2020-252R, Version	n:	1
---------------------------------	----	---

#### **AGENDA CAPTION:**

Consider approval of Resolution 2020-252R, approving an Interlocal Agreement with Hays County providing for the adjustment of City Wastewater Facilities in connection with the CR 225 (Lime Kiln Road) project at a cost to the City of \$25,020.00; authorizing the City Manager, or his designee, to execute the agreement on behalf of the City; and declaring effective date.

Meeting date: November 17, 2020

**Department:** Engineering and Capital Improvements

#### **Amount & Source of Funding**

Funds Required: \$25,020.00

Account Number: FY166 (W/WW) Funds Available: \$30,000.00

Account Name: (LIME KILN ROAD BRIDGE & DRAINAGE)

**Fiscal Note:** 

**Prior Council Action: N/A** 

City Council Strategic Initiative: [Please select from the dropdown menu below]

N/A

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

# <u>Comprehensive Plan Element (s)</u>: [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu

below]
☐ Economic Development - Choose an item.
☐ Environment & Resource Protection - Choose an item.
☐ Land Use - Choose an item.
□ Neighborhoods & Housing - Choose an item.
☐ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities - Choose an item.
☑ Transportation - Safe, Well coordinated transportation system implemented in an environmentally sensitive

File #: Res. 2020-252R, Version: 1
manner
☐ Core Services
□ Not Applicable
Master Plan: [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)]
Choose an item.
Background Information:
This Interlocal Agreement (ILA) with Hays County is for the adjustment of 6 wastewater manholes within the CR 225 (Lime Kiln Road) right-of-way and which must be adjusted due to conflicts with the proposed improvements. This agreement will allow the City's wastewater adjustments to be bid and constructed by Hays County.
Hays County is replacing 2 low water crossings along Lime Kiln Road just north of Post Road. Construction is expected to start by the end of this year and last approximately 1 year.
It is recommended that City Council approve this ILA to obligate \$25,020.00 for the CR 225 (Lime Kiln Road) Project. This is a not to exceed amount and any remaining funds will be returned to the City at project completion.
Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:
Click or tap here to enter text.
Click or tap here to enter text.

Click or tap here to enter text.

## **Recommendation:**

Staff recommends approval of this agreement